the Republic of Namibia (the Government) of a Rapid Financing Instrument (RFI) to the value of Special Drawing
 Rights (SDR) of 191,100,000 (N$ 4 733 326 233). The funds under the RFI were provided for direct budget financing
 to the Government. The loan amount was drawn down on 6 April 2021.

  The Bank of Namibia’s (the Bank) role in the financing of the RFI was to facilitate payment as part of its statutory
 obligation in terms of the Bank of Namibia Act No.1 of 2020, to provide depository services and fiscal  agencies
 to the Government. Additionally, the Government issued a non-negotiable, non-interest-bearing promissory
 note in Namibia Dollar in favour of the IMF. This absolves the Bank from any performance obligation towards
 repayment of the principal, interest and any other cost.

  The Bank of Namibia incorrectly recorded the RFI loan debt as external debt of the Bank which was then on-lent,
 as a domestic loan, to the Government. An IMF RFI asset was recognised and a corresponding and equal liability
 was recognised in the books of the Bank, at initial recognition and included in other receivables and deposits.

2. CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS

Statement of Financial Position
Previously
Reported
N$’000

2021
Restatement

N$’000
Restated
N$’000

ASSETS:

Decrease in Other receivables 12 386 771 (4 733 326) 7 653 445

LIABILITIES:

Decrease in Deposits 37 534 161 (4 733 326) 32 800 835

Statement of Cash Flows
Previously
Reported
N$’000

2021
Restatement

N$’000
Restated
N$’000

Increase in Other receivables (7 098 021) 4 733 326 (2 364 695)

Increase in Deposits 13 386 861 (4 733 326) 8 653 535

  NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2022

181Bank of Namibia Annual Report 2022

PART D ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  2.2  Recognition of interest income and interest expense from the purchase of the ZAR Portfolio and
  issuance of the Bank of Namibia Bills to GIPF and NamPower

  The critical accounting estimate and judgement relates to the acquisition of the ZAR portfolios from GIPF and
 NamPower and issuance of Bank of Namibia bills is rehearsed in accounting policy note 1.3.8. Upon re-evaluation
 of the accounting treatment, management identified that the interest income and interest expense related to these
 instruments were not accounted for in the Bank’s financial statements in the prior  financial  years. The ZAR portfolio
 acquired from GIPF and NamPower earn interest, however, and interest expenses are incurred on the Bank of
 Namibia  bills issued to GIPF and NamPower.

  To correct this, the income statement has been restated for 2021. The effect of the correction of the error on the
 results for the 2021 financial year is as follows:

2. CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (CONTINUED)

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
Previously
Reported
N$‘000

2021
Restatement

N$‘000

Restated
Amounts
N$‘000

Net other interest income - - -

Increase in interest income from rand investments - 540 600 540 600

Increase in interest expense on BoN bills - NamPower and
GIPF - (540 600)  (540 600)

Unrealised gains on rand investments exchanged - 1 289 538 1 289 538

Unrealised (losses) on BoN Bills – NamPower and GIPF - (1 289 538) (1 289 538)

Operating profit 584 199 - 584 199

Profit for the year 1 537 505 - 1 537 505

Total Comprehensive Income 1 145 055 - 1 145 055

  The misstatement had no impact on the statement of financial position, statement of changes in equity and
  statement of cashflows and these statements have not been restated.

  NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2022

182 Bank of Namibia Annual Report 2022

PART D ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. RESULTS FOR THE YEAR

2022
  N$’000

2021
  Restated

N$’000

Profit for the year is arrived at after taking the following items into account:

Interest Income

Namibia dollar & rand currency 521 167  404 697

Debt securities and money market instruments 521 167 404 697

Other currencies 213 958 137 548